

No. 08-1319

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONNIE ADCOCK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FREIGHTLINER LLC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN P. BERZON
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

*Counsel for Respondent
United Automobile,
Aerospace, and
Agricultural Implement
Workers of America*

WILLIAM L. RIKARD, JR.
Counsel of Record
PARKER, POE, ADAMS &
BERNSTEIN LLP
Three Wachovia Center
401 South Tryon Street
Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 372-9000

*Counsel for Respondent
Freightliner, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATUTES INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 5 |
| I. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Is Consistent With All Other Cases Interpreting Section 302 of the LMRA and Does Not Conflict with Any Precedent From This Court..... | 5 |
| II. The Fourth Circuit Properly Rejected Petitioners' Proposed Expansion of Section 302 to Make Employers and Unions Criminally Liable for Entering Into Neutrality and Voluntary Recognition Agreements | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |
| APPENDIX..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Air Line Pilots v O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 74 (1991)..... | 16 |
| <i>Arizona Portland Cement Co.</i> , 302 N.L.R.B. 36 (1991) | 14 |
| <i>Arroyo v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 419 (1959) | 3, 12 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008)..... | 8, 13 |
| <i>Hotel Employees, Rest. Employees Union, Local 2 v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1992)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hotel Employees and Rest. Employees Union v. Sage Hospitality Resources</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 461 (W.D. Pa. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>Hotel & Rest. Employees Union Local 217 v. J.P. Morgan Hotel</i> , 996 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hotel Employees Union, Local 57 v. Sage Hospitality Resources, LLC</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1010 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. NLRB (Bernhard-Altman Texas Corp.)</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961) | 16 |
| <i>Longchamps, Inc.</i> , 205 N.L.R.B. 1025 (1973)..... | 16 |
| <i>MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 329 N.L.R.B. 464 (1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>NLRB v. BASF Wyandotte</i> , 798 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1986)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>NLRB v. Virginia Electric & Power Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 469 (1941)..... | 8 |
| <i>Patterson v. Heartland</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 714 (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 220 N.L.R.B. 1262 (1975)..... | 8 |
| <i>United Mine Workers of America v. Arkansas Oak Flooring Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 62 (1956)..... | 8, 13 |
| <i>United Mine Workers (Lone Star Steel Co.)</i> , 231 N.L.R.B. 573 (1977), <i>enforced granted in relevant part and denied in other part</i> , 639 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1980)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Schiffman</i> , 552 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Verizon Information Systems</i> , 335 N.L.R.B. 558 (2001)..... | 8 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. §201 | 10, 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. §641 | 10, 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. §666 | 10, 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. §876 | 10, 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. §1954 | 10, 11 |
| Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §186..... | <i>passim</i> |
| National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §158 | 8, 15, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Practices Act, 18 U.S.C. §1962 | 1, 2, 3 |
